



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.34546 OF 2024
IN
SUIT NO.190 OF 2021

New Rising Sun Co-Op.
Housing Society Limited

...Applicant/
Org. Plaintiff

Versus

M/s. Bhatia Realtors & Anr.

...Respondents
/Org. Defendants

AND

Municipal Corporation for Greater Mumbai

...Respondent
(Proposed Def. No.3)

WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.4934 OF 2022

Mr. Digvijay R. Singh for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Kunal Bhanage i/by Mr. Akshay Pawar for Respondent Nos.2 to 8.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATE : 10 OCTOBER 2025

PC.:

1. At the request of learned counsel for respondent nos.2 to 8, as a last chance, time is granted to file the reply. Reply to be filed and served within two weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed and served within one week thereafter.

2. List this matter on 13 November 2025 for further consideration.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]